PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4760361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SARATOGA INVESTMENT CORP. SBIC LP	12/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAMBALLA, INC.
Street Address:	1000 HOLCOMB WOODS PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 401
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30076

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8578497
Application Number:	14041796
Patent Number:	8826438
Application Number:	14317785
Application Number:	13309202
Application Number:	14616387
Patent Number:	8631489
Application Number:	14010016
Application Number:	14015582
Patent Number:	9166994
Application Number:	14015663
Application Number:	14015704
Application Number:	14305998
Application Number:	13749205
Application Number:	13205928
Application Number:	12538612
Application Number:	14668329
Application Number:	14096803

PATENT REEL: 044535 FRAME: 0907

504713639

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email: egravois@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

Address Line 1: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD NE

Address Line 2: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29709-107757
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. LEE STRASBURGER, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/R. Lee Strasburger, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release - Damballa patents_Redacted#page1.tif source=Release - Damballa patents_Redacted#page2.tif source=Release - Damballa patents_Redacted#page3.tif source=Release - Damballa patents_Redacted#page4.tif source=Release - Damballa patents_Redacted#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044535 FRAME: 0908

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of December 29, 2017 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Saratoga Investment Corp. SBIC LP, as Agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Damballa, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto, and the Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2016 by and among the Grantor and Agent ("Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of each other Secured Party, holder of any Obligations and Lenders, a continuing security interest in and to and Lien on all of its Patent Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 10, 2016 at Reel 040297 Frame 0988.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and each other Secured Party, holder of any Obligations and Lenders, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of itself and each other Secured Party, holder of any Obligations and Lenders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in and to and Lien on Grantor's Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRI1\983049v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of itself and each other Secured Party, holder of any Obligations and Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

Saratoga Investment Corp. SBIC LP, as Agent

By: Saratoga Investment Corp. GP, LLC, as its General Partner

By: Saratoga Investment Corp., as the Sole Member and Manager of the General Partner

Name: Charles Phillips Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

Country Name	Title	Filed Date	Contol #	Issue Date	Dotont #
ivame	11110	гиси ране	Seriai #	199me Date	raicm #
	_				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	1/5/2011	12/985,140	11/5/2013	8,578,497
STATES	DETECTING MALWARE				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	9/30/2013	14/041,796		
STATES	DETECTING MALWARE				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	1/18/2011	13/008,257	9/2/2014	8,826,438
STATES	NETWORK-BASED DETECTING OF MALWARE FROM BEHAVIORAL				
	CLUSTERING				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	6/27/2014	14/317,785		
STATES	NETWORK-BASED DETECTING OF				
	MALWARE FROM BEHAVIORAL CLUSTERING				
	CLOSTERING				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM OF ASSESSING	12/1/2011	13/309,202		
STATES	AND MANAGING RISK ASSOCIATED				
	WITH COMPROMISED NETWORK ASSETS				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM OF ASSESSING	2/6/2015	14/616,387		
STATES	AND MANAGING RISK ASSOCIATED		·		
	WITH COMPROMISED NETWORK ASSETS				
	ASSEIS				
UNITED	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	1/25/2012	13/358.303	1/14/2014	8.631,489
STATES	DETECTING MALICIOUS DOMAIN				
	NAMES AT AN UPPER DNS				
UNITED	HIERARCHY METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR	12/4/2013	14/096.803		
STATES	DETECTING MALICIOUS DOMAIN	12/4/2013	12-005000		
	NAMES AT AN UPPER DNS				
	HIERARCHY				
UNITED	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR	8/26/2013	14/010,016		
STATES	NETWORK FLOW ANALYSIS	0/20/2013	1 -010,010		

PATENT REEL: 044535 FRAME: 0911

UNITED STATES	DATA MINING TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY	8/30/2013 14/015,582	
UNITED STATES	AUTOMATION DISCOVERY TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY	8/30/2013 14/015,621 10/20/2015 9166994B2	
UNITED STATES	TRAFFIC SIMULATION TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY	8/30/2013 14/015,663	
UNITED STATES	HISTORICAL ANALYSIS TO IDENTIFY MALICIOUS ACTIVITY	8/30/2013 14/015,704	
UNITED STATES	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR TRAFFIC CLASSIFICATION	6/16/2014 14/305,998	
UNITED STATES	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING DGA-BASED MALWARE	1/24/2013 13/749,205	
UNITED STATES	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING WHETHER DOMAIN NAMES ARE LEGITIMATE OR MALICIOUS	8/9/2011 13/205,928	
UNITED STATES	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DETECTING MALICIOUS AND/OR BOTNET-RELATED DOMAIN NAMES	8/10/2009 12/538,612	

UNITED	MEASURING, CATEGORIZING, AND/OR	3/25/2015	14/668,329	
STATES	MITIGATING MALWARE			
	DISTRIBUTION PATHS			



RECORDED: 01/04/2018